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CC No.40/2007 i# 3

17.03.2008 R &8
.o n: . 5/
Present:  Shri Ashish Aggarwal, advocate for SEBI. RS //

Accused nos. 2+, 3 and 5 to 8 are present on: bail for self
and accused no.l with Shri Ravinder Aggarwal,
advocate..

Vide scparate judgment of ‘datc dictated and ann;)unced in
the open court , accused ‘1;_05. 1103 and 5 to 8, have been held
guilty under Sections 24 r.'/w 27 of Securities and: Exchan gg:,]_?-qard
of India A;:t, 1992,

Arguments on sentence have also been hgar-d.,'\{ide
separaic order, cach c*c of coravic.:t nos. 1, 2 and 5108 1§

ordered 1o pay a fing in the sum of Rs.5,000/-, failing ; hich the

defaulter (cxcepi coh\_'ict no. 1) would unaergo S.I for one month.
As regards convict no. 3 in view of the fact that he is alsoa
cameer patient, he is-ordered to pay a finc m the sum of
Rs.2,500/- and in default:pf the said payment, ‘hic':@t.:'al_l:gndcrgo
S.I for fifteen days. .__OuLI"cilf the amount of fine, 1f reall;sé;i, a sum
of Rs.5,000/- be paid to SEBI in defraying the cxpenses incurred
by it, in the prosecu:cion of the present case. It is further directed

that as per Securities and Exchange Board of:{:iqia}: {Collective

Ny
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8 shall file wmd.mo up and repayment report with'SEBI with 11*‘\%_ e T
o o”r PR t“c

months which shall be gc’;t auditeci by-it and it would be free to
* initiate approi:;riatcl ac,'tion, if any as per law.
- Amount of ﬁne’ has been paid. Copies of: judgment and |
order on senten;:e be supplied to'.convicts ) frée of.cost:. -

Accused is no. 47is P.O.

On request of Ld. Counsel for SERI this file be consigned

to record room under Section 299 Cr.P.C., 1973fvith a liberty to

the complainant to get it i'eopened as and when thg sa_ici accused is

arrested.

(PADAM KANT SA)EFNA)
ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE: -
Delhi:12.03.2008 -

I
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IN THE COURT OF S$H. PADAM KANT SAXENA,
. ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE: DELHL

CC No. 4072005 (New)

. o
SEBI Vs, - M/s. Time Forests India Ltd. lx, .

ORDER ON SENTENCE

Vide separaté judgment passed today, accused nos. 1 to
3 and ‘5‘ to 8, have beén held guilty under Sections 24 t/w 27 of
Securities and Exéhange Board of India Act, 1992.

- Arguments on sentence havle beé:n heard. Ld. Défcncc
Counsel hés argued for a leniént view in the matter, on the ground
that all convict nos. 2, 3 and 5 to 8 have been leading retired life
and only a nominal amount bad been mobilized by them. It has
also been stated that the said convicts have been facing trial for a
long time. On behalf of convict no. 3, it has been additionally

argucd that he is a cancer patient,
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As discusseci in"._"the judgment, convicts being djréct:c}{§
61” convict n&a. 1, had beer; running collective invels"tmeﬁ échemz:s
and had also mobilized funds to the tune of Rs.30,000/—. it hds
also been held in the sla.id:.'_j_udgm'ent, that the said schcmcs‘w'crc
nol got registered despite;':é.nforcement. of Securi‘_t_i‘cl_s‘__:;\_g‘glﬁ Exchange
Board of India (Collective. Investment Schemes) chulatwns, 1999
and also neither the said_.;,chemes werc wound up nor fcpaymcr_:ts _
were made to the i_nvéstors. Further as required by the said
Regulations, windingl up and repaym-ent report was also ﬁled with
SEBL. R
In cxercise of m'}n powers under Section 24 of Sccurities
and Exchange Board of In&ia Act, 1992, cach onc_of convicl nos.
1,2and Sto 8 is ordered:-to pay a fine in the 51:1‘1ni.<_)'f Rs.5,000/-
failing which the defaulter (except convict no. 1) ﬁi(;uld undergo

S.X. for one month. As regards convict-no. 3, in view of the fact

that he is also a cancer patient, he is ordered to pay a finc in the

f"::n
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sum of Rs.2, 500/— and in defaulL of the said payment he shdi
E

undcroo S.1 for fifteen .days. Out of the amount of fine, 1&\ )
“-\:\- S L
el -_-»,.

realised, a sum of Rs.5,000/- be paid to SEBI in defraying the
cxpenses incurred by i, 1n the prosecution of 1hc p_rése_n-t case. It
is further directed that as per aforesaid Regulations:conv.i ct nos. ]
. 10 3 and 5 to 8 shall file winding up and repayment report with
SEBI with in 2 months Vvthh shall be got audited by it and it

would be free to initiate appropnate action, if any .:as_:_‘xp_eg.,lzltw.

Dictated and announce& -

in the Open Court - 1 \N\M
- ' $‘i 'i}’\k‘j\}\) /’} \f?

today i.c. on 12.,03.2008 y L .\—-\e

(PADAM KANT SAXENA)
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE:

o S\Mk comith DELHI.
Coird b
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IN THE COURT OF SH. PADAM KANT SAXENA. = =
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE: DELHI. T

CC No.32/04 (Old)

CC No. 4012005 (New)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
BOARD OF INDIA, (a é:amtory

body established under tflc provisions
of Sccurities and Exchai\ige Board of 4
India Act, 1992).. having _.its Regional
Officc at Rajendra Plac‘c, New Delhi
represented by ifs chal Officer,

Sh. Sharad Bansode. - .. Complainant.

Yersus

1. Time Forests India Ltﬁ.
SCO 179-180, IIIrd Fioor,
Sector 17-C,
Chandigarh-160017. -




2. Sh,Moha.mmad Shahpaz,
S/o Late Jan Mohamm_;ld,
Ri/o: 247, Sector 20-A
Chandigarh. |

3. Sh. Bhanu Pratap Sharma
S/0 Sh. Bhibuti Prasad Sharma,
R/o 2752, Sector 37-C;.
Chandigarh. '

_4.Sh. Tej Bhan Singh, -
Sfo Sh. Lalita Singh, .
R/o H. No. 1806, Sector-17,

Panchkula, Haryana. (Proclaimed Offender)

5.8h, Mohémmad Akram,
Sfo Mr. Shaheed Mohammad,

6. Sh. Joginder Singh,
S/o Ramji Dass, .
R/o 69, Village Mullanpur,
Garibadass, Tehsil Kharar,

Distt. Ropar, (Punjab),




7.8h. Devindt_zr Singh, -
S/o Late Arjun Singh,”
_ R/o 832, New Indira Colony,

Manimajra, Chandigarh.

8. Sh. Chhotelal Verma,
S/o Ramn Dayal Verma,
R/o 230, Industria'll Arca, .
* -L.C. 4, Chandigarh. - ‘ Ac;cuscd

Date. of Institution : 14.01.2004
Date of Finai Arguments  : 28.02,2008
Judgment reserved on . :28.02.2008

Date of Judgment . 112032008

JUDGMENT

1. Accused no. 1 is a company incorporated under
Indian Companies Act, _'-1956 while accused nos. 2 to 8§ are

its dircctors. . N
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2. The complaint case in question was filed by M/s

Securities and Exchange Board of India (for short referred

10 as 'SEBT). As per sectien 12 (1B} of Scéurities and
Exchange Board of Indiz.a Act, 1992 (for short. referred to d&
the 'SEBI Act, 1992") no pcrson could collect moncy under
Co]lecuve Investment Scheme (for short rcfencd to as 'CIShH
Wilhout getting 1t reg1st£;red. Securities '_e;nd hxcnéngc B();il;d
of India (Co]léctivc Investment Séhemes) Regulati.o‘rls, 1599
(for short referred té as.'CIS Regulét‘ions')rl camc ipto force -

w.ef. 15.10.99,

‘rder no, F.3 (4)/ADI/75650 dated

3. in pursuaﬁcc__;

04.12.2004, passcﬂ:__by‘ [.d. District and Sessions Judge,
Delhi, the compla.i-nt_, case in question came o bthpansfcrrcd
to this court by .ld. ACMM, Delhi vi_de (_)r.dcr ddtcd

29.01.200s.

4, After filing of complaint before 1d. ACMM, Delhi,

notices were issued to the accused to appear.

»g__‘
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5. Accused No. 4-is a proclaimed offender while

remaining accused have been facing trial.

6. Accused mo. 3 is about 71 years of aige. and is

therefore a senior citizen.

7. Notice of ac::cusation was given o accused no.1 to 3
and 5 10 § under -Section 251 ‘01’ the Code oflﬁj’tri;'mvirnal‘
Procedure , 1973 (for short referred to ' the Codé') by Id.
predecessor of this court on 07.09.2006 to which cach one

of them pleaded not:guilty and claimed trial.

8. In support of its case, SEBI cxamined only one

witness namely éWl Sh. Manish Vashisht whereafter 1d.

counsel for SEBI closed ilts cvidence. Thereaftcr statement

of accused no. 2 for self and on behalf of accused ro. 1 was

recorded while sta:gcment"s of accused nos. 3 and 5 to 8 were

dlso recorded separately under Section 313 of the Code
STy
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were recorded. In support of the defence of the aforesaid
contesting accused, accusc;i no. 2 gave an application under .
. Section 315 of the Co_de am%l on his own request. entered the
witness box and exﬁminéd himself as DW 1 TﬁéfE:aftér 1d.

defence counsel closed defence evidence.

9. 1 have beard 1d. Counsel for the parties Sad have

gone through the records carefully.

10. It has come in the evxdence of CW.1 thal SEBI
issued a public - notice dated 10.12, 1999 wh1ch was
published in 'the Hindustan Times' on 19.12.1 _999 and copy
of the same has been proved on record as Ex.CW-1/4. Vide
this public notice, compénics tunning collective i]}vcsungnt
scheraes were informed (;f their obligations int ternis of CIS
Rcéulations particularly those of 5,73 and 74. | ;fﬂereafter
several communications sent by SEBI to accused no.l were
received back unscrv:.d Chairman SEBI issued an order

dated 07.12.2000 whlch was published on 14, 01 2001 u"
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"The Hindustan Times' and copy of the Samb“h_a?lb'ccn

Y
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proved on record as Ex.CW-1/14, directing. colléctive
Investment scherﬁes to return the money of the investors and
file repayment and winding report (for short 'the WRR'} and

since accused mo.l was a defaulter Il then, if$ name

appeared at serial no. 469 of the said public notice: *

11. . New CWI1 W;S cross-examined by 1d. defence
counsel whc:rcin é _;,uggcstion was pui to him (o Lhc, éfch_t
that accused had collected Rs.30,000/- from ‘p&bllpic undér
CIS as mentioned in )%_.x.CW— 1/1, which he admitted as
comrect. The defencé sought to be raised by the accused as is
reflected in the cross E-cxamination of CW1 mthat _‘t#e
repayments had bécn m';';\de 10 tt.le investors a.nc.lZ wmdmg up
report and | proof of répayments had been ﬁled before
Registrar of Companies to which he responded by saying

that he was not aware abou't the same.
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12. As already stated, statements of accuscgi undéfg ’

- Section 313 of the Code were recorded. Accused no.2, inhis

said statement admitted therein that letter dated 13 01.1998
Ex. CW 1/1 was s1gncd by him as Managing dm:ctor of .
' accus_ed no.l infomﬂng that accused nos. 2 to 7 were its
directors ie. directors of accused no.l and had céllécted
- Rs.30,000/- under its vanous schernes. Issuance oE pablic
notice Ex.CW- 1/4 and conteats thereof were a]so admlttcd
asrcorrc_ct. Accuscd nos. 3,5, 6,7 and 8 in thcn' rc5pcc!wc
._ statemcents, also admitted the aforesaid facts, whi;;h WCIe

admitted by accused no.2.

13, The aforesaid- contesting accused, ShnMohd
Shahnaz, accused no.2 while being cxamined as DW-1
admitted in his cross-cxamination by Id. Counsel for SEBI,

admitted that WRR had not been filed with SEBI.

14. The aforesald discussion would reveal that CW 1~
inler alia proved on record, a letter dated 13.1.98 Ex. CW

T ~D
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1/1 whereby accused ﬁo. 1 company had gi\.ren names of
accused nos. 2 to 8 w};o were its directors and the amourit
raised by it vader various collective investment / Plantation
schemes was stated to be Rs. 30,000;‘ m all, The said
information ‘was given by accused no. 1 in responéc to.the
Public Notice dated 18.12.97.  Accused mcm'sclv.t;s.havc

placed on record é coﬁlpliance_ certificate datéd 26.7.98

Pt

along with their list of documents to show that accu_scr'i no.
1 had floated CI,S~,. Schemes but was not mobilising any
fufthcr funds and h;ld also notfloated any new C]-LS‘. This
letter has reraained unproved but since it has bﬁer‘; ﬁmd by
the accused themselves, it can be read against therxll."m the
time of writing the judgment it has been marked as Ex. A 1.

Lven accused nos. 2, 3 and 35 to 8 in their respective

statements under Section of 313 of the Codé admitted that

4

accused no. 1 had been running CIS. It is not-the defence of
accused no. 1 that it had got the said CIS registered with
SEBI under SEBI Act, 1992, Therefore it was clear

violation of Section 12 (1B) of SEBI Act, 1992. B
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15. Now CIS Régulatio_ns cémc intojgfo;‘c‘;e;‘.w.c.f

15.10.99.

16. Had WRR .been ﬁled'by the accused with S'EBI, in

the prescribed proforma, it would have got the séﬁﬁ;‘:'éudited
and the question, whether repayments had been made to the

investors or not, could have been verified. Mere ipse dixit

" of the accused in this regard cannot be accepted paxﬁculaﬂy -

when no investor has.been_examined before thls court.
Merely on the basis Aof- Ex. DW-1/2 it cannot bchcld that
repayments stood made "particularly when record of receipt
of payments by accus;a"d no.l from the investo;g pas not

R

been filed.

Lo

17. In view of the aforesaid discussion , it stands

. 3
proved on record thiat accused nos.2, 3 and 5 to'8 who were

dizectors of accused -no.l. had floated CIS“_ and despite
coming into force of CIS Regulations w.ef. 15.10.1999,

failed to obtain registration in respect thereof and also failed
g

R A 10 of L
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i
to repay and to file the- WRR with SEBL Therefore, the

‘'said contesting accused nos. 1to 3 and 5 to § are liable to be

punished under Section 24 r/w Section 27 of SEBI Act,.

1992,

Dictated and announced
in the open coust.

today i.. on 12.03.2008 S .
3 ﬁ H ahiEh
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(PADAM KANT SAXENA)

ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE:
‘ DELHL '
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